6Revised Manuscript 22 September 2008
Energy Levels of Light Nuclei
A = 6
F. Ajzenberg-Selove a and T. Lauritsen b
a University of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104-6396
b California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California
Abstract: An evaluation of A = 5–24 was published in Nuclear Physics 11 (1959), p. 1. This
version of A = 6 differs from the published version in that we have corrected some errors discov-

3
for pure axial vector interaction (1958HE46,
1959HE1E, 1959PL52). An earlier report by (1955RU06) appears to have been in error: see
(1958AL1G, 1958WU60). See also (1955BA1J, 1955LA1D, 1957LE1E; theor.).
2. (a) 3H(t, n)5He Qm = 10.371 Eb = 12.272
(b) 3H(t, α)2n Qm = 11.328
(c) 3H(t, α)2n
At Et = 1.9 MeV, the α-spectrum, observed at 30◦, extends from 1 to 7 MeV, with peaks at
Eα = 2 and 5 MeV. The same general shape is observed at other angles and for Et = 0.95 to 2.1
MeV. These peaks are attributed to a two-stage process involving formation and breakup of 5He
in the P3/2 and P1/2 states and are superposed on the three-body spectrum, reaction (b). Structure
observed near the end point may indicate a correlation between the two neutrons (1958JA06). At
Et = 1.48 MeV, the neutron spectrum shows a continuum from 0 to 12 MeV with a broad peak at
11.3 MeV, corresponding to formation of 5He in the ground state (1957BA10).
The cross section for neutron production rises monotonically from 0.1 to 2.2 MeV (1951AG30,
1957JA37, 1958JA06). At Et = 1.90 MeV, the total cross section for production of α-particles is
106 ± 5 mb (1958JA06).
3. 3H(t, t)3H Eb = 12.272
3
Table 6.1: Energy levels of 6He
Ex in 6He Jπ Γ Decay Reactions
(MeV) (MeV)
0 0+ τ1/2 = 0.813 ± 0.007 sec β− 1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
1.71 ± 0.01 (2+) . 0.1 α, n, (γ) 7, 10, 11
(3.4) (. 0.3) 11
(6.0 ± 0.9) 11
(9.3 ± 0.7) α, n 11
Differential scattering cross sections have been measured at Et = 1.58 to 2.01 MeV by
(1956HO12). At Et = 1.90 MeV, θ(lab) = 30◦, σ(θ) = 286 mb/sr (±5%) (1958AL05). A
phase-shift analysis shows that the distributions at Et = 1.80 and 2.01 MeV are adequately ac-
counted for by a 1S phase shift corresponding to a hard sphere of radius 2.35× 10−13 cm. There is
no evidence of p-waves or of resonance in this region (1955FR1C).
4. 3H(α, p)6He Qm = −7.540
Not reported.
5. 6Li(n, p)6He Qm = −2.753
See 7Li.
6. 6Li(t, 3He)6He Qm = −3.518
Not reported.
7. 7Li(γ, p)6He Qm = −10.006
A γ-emitting level at Ex = 1.6 ± 0.2 MeV is reported by (1954TI16). This evidence, based
on the colinearity of p and 6He tracks in photoplates, appears to conflict with other indications that
this state decays predominantly to 4He+2n (1954AL35: see, however, (1956MA1R, 1956MA50)).
See 7Li(t, α)6He.
4

The relative intensities (43 ± 2, 6 ± 2, 51 ± 2) of reactions (a), (b) and (c), do not vary for
E(3He) = 225 to 600 keV. The deuterons are isotropic (c.m.) at Et = 360 keV. The total cross
section, reported for E(3He) = 100 to 800 keV, varies from 0.5 mb to 0.18 b, without show-
ing resonance behaviour, the main variation being accounted for by the Coulomb barrier effect
(1953MO61). See also (1953AL1A) and (1957JA37).
2. 3He(α, p)6Li Qm = −4.004
See (1958CH35).
3. 4He(d, γ)6Li Qm = 1.471
An upper limit for capture radiation at Ed = 1.055 MeV (2.18-MeV state) is 0.1 mb (1954SI07).
A search for resonant capture radiation at Ed = 3.1 MeV (6Li* = 3.56) yields Γdα < 0.2 eV. It
is concluded that the intensity of parity non-conserving parts of the wave functions, F 2 <
∼ 10−7
(1958WI15).
4. 4He(d, d)4He Eb = 1.471
Differential cross sections have been measured for Ed = 0.88 to 3.51 MeV (1949BL66),
Ed = 1.0 to 1.2 MeV (1953LA28), Ed = 0.28 to 4.62 MeV (1955GA26), Ed = 6.5 MeV
(1947GU1A), Ed = 7.94 MeV (1951BU1C), Ed = 10.3 MeV (1951AL26), Ed = 13.7 and
19.0 MeV (1954FR22): see (1957JA37).
6
Table 6.2: Energy levels of 6Li

Not observed.
14
References
(Closed December 01, 1958)
References are arranged and designated by the year of publication followed by the first two letters of the first-
mentioned author’s name and then by two additional characters. Most of the references appear in the National Nuclear
Data Center files (Nuclear Science References Database) and have NNDC key numbers. Otherwise, TUNL key num-
bers were assigned with the last two characters of the form 1A, 1B, etc. In response to many requests for more
informative citations, we have, when possible, included up to ten authors per paper and added the authors’ initials.
1947GU1A Guggenheimer, Heitler and Powell, Proc. Roy. Soc. A190 (1947) 196
1949BL66 J.M. Blair, G. Freier, E.E. Lampi and W. Sleator, Jr., Phys. Rev. 75 (1949) 1678
1950HO1A W.F. Hornyak, T. Lauritsen, P. Morrison and W.A. Fowler, Revs. Mod. Phys. 22
(1950) 291
1951AG30 H.M. Agnew, W.T. Leland, H.V. Argo, R.W. Crews, A.H. Hemmendinger, W.E. Scott
and R.F. Taschek, Phys. Rev. 84 (1951) 862
1951AL26 J.C. Allred, D.K. Froman, A.M. Hudson and L. Rosen, Phys. Rev. 82 (1951) 786
1951BU1C Burge, Burrows, Gibson and Rotblat, Proc. Roy. Soc. A210 (1951) 534
1951TI06 E.W. Titterton and T.A. Brinkley, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A64 (1951) 212
1952AJ38 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 24 (1952) 321
1952FR1B Franzen and Likely, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 667
1952GL1A Glenn, Phys. Rev. 88 (1952) 418
1952TI1A Titterton and Brinkley, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A65 (1952) 1052
1952WU22 C.S. Wu, B.M. Rustad, V. Perez-Mendez and L. Lidofsky, Phys. Rev. 87 (1952) 1140
1953AL1A Almqvist, Allen, Dewan and Pepper, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 1022
1953AU1A Austern, Butler and McManus, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 350
1953GE1B Gell-Mamm and Telegdi, Phys. Rev. 91 (1953) 169
1953HO48 J.R. Holt and T.N. Marsham, Prog. Phys. Soc. A66 (1953) 1032
1953IN1A Inglis, Revs. Mod. Phys. 25 (1953) 390
1953JE1A Jensen and Gis, Z. Naturforsch. A8 (1953) 137
1953LA28 T. Lauritsen, T. Huus and S.G. Nilsson, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 1501
1953MO61 C.D. Moak, Phys. Rev. 92 (1953) 383
1954AL35 K.W. Allen, E. Almqvist, J.T. Dewan and T. Pepper, Phys. Rev. 96 (1954) 684
1954AL38 E. Almqvist, T.P. Pepper and P. Lorrain, Can. J. Phys. 32 (1954) 621
1954FR03 G.M. Frye, Jr., Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 1086
15
1954FR22 R.G. Freemantle, T. Grotdal, W.M. Gibson, R. McKeague, D.J. Prowse and J. Rotblat,
Phil. Mag. 45 (1954) 1090
1954GO18 W.M. Good, W.E. Kunz and C.D. Moak, Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 87
1954MA1C Malm and Inglis, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 993
1954MA26 R.J. Mackin, Jr., Phys. Rev. 94 (1954) 648
1954MO1C Morita and Tamura, Prog. Theor. Phys. 12 (1954) 653; Erratum Prog. Theor. Phys.
13 (1955) 225a
1954SI07 R.M. Sinclair, Phys. Rev. 93 (1954) 1082
1954TI16 E.W. Titterton and T.A. Brinkley, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A67 (1954) 469
1954TI25 E.W. Titterton and T.A. Brinkley, Aust. J. Phys. 7 (1954) 350
1954VA1A Vashakidze and Chilashvili, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 26 (1954) 254
1954WE1A Weddell and Roberts, Phys. Rev. 95 (1954) 117
1955AD1A R. Adkins and J.G. Brennan, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 706
1955AJ61 F. Ajzenberg and T. Lauritsen, Revs. Mod. Phys. 27 (1955) 77
1955AL1C K.W. Allen, E. Almqvist and C.B. Bigham, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 631A
1955AU1A T. Auerbach and J.B. French, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 1276
1955BA1J Baz’, Izv. Akad. Nauk 19 (1955) 363
1955CU1A Cuer, Magnac-Valette and Baumann, Compt. Rend. 240 (1955) 1880
1955DA1A Dabrowski and Sawicki, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1002
1955DA1B Dabrowski and Sawicki, Bull. Acad. Pol. Sci. 3 (1955) 91
1955DA1C Dabrowski and Sawicki, Acta Phys. Pol. 14 (1955) 323
1955FR1C Frank and Gammel, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 973A
1955GA26 A. Galonsky, R.A. Douglas, W. Haeberli, M.T. McEllistrem and H.T. Richards, Phys.
Rev. 98 (1955) 586
1955GA74 A. Galonsky and M.T. McEllistrem, Phys. Rev. 98 (1955) 590
1955HE1B Henkel, Perry and Smith, Phys. Rev. 99 (1955) 1050
1955HI1A Hittmair, Z. Phys. 143 (1955) 465
1955IR1A Irving and Schonland, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 446
1955LA1C Lane and Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1199
1955LA1D Lane, Proc. Phys. Soc. (London) A68 (1955) 189
1955LE24 S.H. Levine, R.S. Bender and J.N. McGruer, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 1249
1955OT1A Otsuki, Sawada and Suekane, Prog. Theor. Phys. 13 (1955) 79
1955RU06 B.M. Rustad and S.L. Ruby, Phys. Rev. 97 (1955) 991
16
1955SA1C Sawicki, Nuovo Cim. 1 (1955) 957
1955ST85 J.F. Streib, Phys. Rev. 100 (1955) 1797A
1955TI1A Titterton, Prog. Nucl. Phys. 4 (1955) 1
1955WA1A Wapstra, Physica 21 (1955) 367
1956BA1E Barjon, Magnac-Valette and Schmouker, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 896
1956BO1F Bogdanov, Vlasov, Kalinin, Rybakov and Sidorov, Physica 22 (1956) 1150
1956BO43 G.F. Bogdanov, N.A. Vlasov, S.P. Kalinin, B.V. Rybakov and V.A. Sidorov, Zh. Eksp.
Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 981; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 793
1956ED15 R.D. Edge, Aust. J. Phys. 9 (1956) 429
1956FE1A Feingold, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 258
1956FR18 G.M. Frye, Jr. and J.H. Gammel, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 328
1956HA90 J.W. Haffner, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1398
1956HO12 D.M. Holm and H.V. Argo, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 1772
1956HO93 R. Hofstadter, Revs. Mod. Phys. 28 (1956) 214
1956KL19 G.K. Kliger, V.I. Riabinkin, I.V. Chuvilo and V.S. Shevchenko, Physica 22 (1956)
1142A
1956LI37 J.G. Likely and F.P. Brady, Phys. Rev. 104 (1956) 118
1956MA09 D. Magnac-Valette, Compt. Rend. 242 (1956) 760
1956MA1R D. Magnac-Valette and P. Cuer, Physica 22 (1956) 1156A
1956MA50 D. Magnac-Valette and P. Cuer, J. Phys. Rad. 17 (1956) 553
1956ME1A Meshkov and Ufford, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 734
1956NE1B Neudachin, Zh. Eksp. Teor. Fiz. 31 (1956) 892; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 4 (1957) 756
1956RA32 S.W. Rasmussen, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 186
1956RE04 J.B. Reynolds and K.G. Standing, Phys. Rev. 101 (1956) 158
1956SC40 A. Schwarzschild, B.M. Rustad and C.S. Wu, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 336,
N4
1956SH1B Sherr, Hornyak and Yoshiki, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 231
1956SO21 I.L. Sokolov, M.M. Sulkovskaia, E.I. Karpushkina and E.A. Albitskaia, Zh. Eksp.
Teor. Fiz. 30 (1956) 1007; JETP (Sov. Phys.) 3 (1956) 740
1956SO33 I.L. Sokolov, M.M. Sulkovskaia, E.A. Albitskaia and E.I. Karpushkina, Dokl. Akad.
Nauk SSSR 111 (1956) 1219; Sov. Phys. Doklady 1 (1957) 773
1956ST93 J. Stoltzfus, J. Friichtenicht and E.B. Nelson, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 1 (1956) 329,
J2; Oral Report
17
1956VE10 N. Veeraraghavan, Proc. Ind. Acad. Sci. A43 (1956) 319
1956WA29 H.J. Watters, Phys. Rev. 103 (1956) 1763
1957BA10 S.J. Bame, Jr. and W.T. Leland, Phys. Rev. 106 (1957) 1257
1957BA1H Barker, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 780
1957BO1F Bogdanov, Vlasov, Kalinin, Rybakov and Sidorov, Sov. J. At. Energy 3 (1957) 987
1957BR12 C.P. Browne and C.K. Bockelman, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1301
1957EH1A Ehrenberg, Meyer-Berkhout, Hofstadter, Ravenhall and Sobottka, Bull. Amer. Phys.
Soc. 2 (1957) 390
1957FO1A Foldy, Phys. Rev. 107 (1957) 1303
1957FR1B French and Fujii, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 652
1957HO1D Hofstadter and Burleson, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 390
1957HO1E Hofstadter, Ann. Rev. Nucl. Sci., Vol. 7 (1957)
1957JA37 N. Jarmie, J.D. Seagrave et al, LA-2014 (1957)
1957KE1A Kendall and Meyer-Berkhout, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 378
1957LE1D Levesque and Shafroth, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 303
1957LE1E Levinson and Banerjee, Ann. Phys. 2 (1957) 471
1957LY1A Lyons, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 936
1957MA04 D.R. Maxson and E.F. Bennett, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 180, E5
1957ME1B Meyer-Berkhout and Hofstadter, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 2 (1957) 390
1957RO1B Rose and Warburton, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 1468
1957SI1A Silver, UCRL 3887 (1957)
1957SO1A Soper, Phil. Mag. 2 (1957) 1219
1957TA1A Tamura, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 1808
1957TY35 H. Tyren, T.A.J. Maris and P. Hillman, Nuovo Cim. 6 (1957) 1507
1957WA01 E.K. Warburton and J.N. McGruer, Phys. Rev. 105 (1957) 639
1958AL05 R.C. Allen and N. Jarmie, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1129
1958AL1G Allen, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 52
1958BE1C Benade, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958CH26 S.W. Chen, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 189, K14
1958CH35 R. Chiba, H.E. Conzett, H. Morinaga, N. Mutsuro, K. Shoda and M. Kimura, Bull.
Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 419, N10
1958CO68 E.D. Commins and P. Kusch, Phys. Rev. Lett. 1 (1958) 208
18
1958EL1A El Nadi and Hadid, Nucl. Phys. 8 (1958) 51
1958HA10 E.W. Hamburger and A.I. Hamburger, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 187, K4
1958HA1G E.W. Hamburger and A.I. Hamburger, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 222
1958HE46 W.B. Herrmannsfeldt, R.L. Burman, P. Stahelin, J.S. Allen and T.H. Braid, Phys. Rev.
Lett. 1 (1958) 61
1958JA06 N. Jarmie and R.C. Allen, Phys. Rev. 111 (1958) 1121
1958MA1B Th.A.J. Maris, P. Hillman and H. Tyren, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 1
1958PI1A Pinkston and Brennan, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 499
1958PR66 D.G. Proctor and W.H. Voelker, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 3 (1958) 173, E5
1958RY77 T.W. Rybka and L. Katz, Phys. Rev. 110 (1958) 1123
1958SK1A Skyrme, Proc. Rehovoth Conf. (North-Holland Publishing Co., Amsterdam, 1958)
1958TI1A Titterton, Conf. on Photonucl. Reactions, National Bureau of Standards (1958)
1958TY49 H. Tyren, P. Hillman and T.A.J. Marris, Nucl. Phys. 7 (1958) 10
1958WA1C Way, Nucl. Data Cards, Natl. Res. Council, Washington, D.C. (1958)
1958WI15 D.H. Wilkinson, Phys. Rev. 109 (1958) 1603
1958WU60 C.S. Wu and A. Schwarzschild, CU-173 (1958)
1959HE1E Herrmannsfeldt, Burman, Stahelin, Allen and Braid, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 4 (1959)
77
1959PL52 F. Pleasonton, C.H. Johnson and A.H. Snell, Bull. Amer. Phys. Soc. 4 (1959) 78, C3
19